

No. 20-603

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LE ROY TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Texas,
Thirteenth District**

**BRIEF OF WAR POWERS SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MATTHEW D. ROWEN

Counsel of Record

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

matthew.rowen@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Congress Has Often Displaced The Normal Order Of State Law Under Its War Powers	3
II. Congress And The President Wield Vast Power Over State National Guards.....	7
III. Congress Has Used Its War Powers To Override Private Economic Ordering	10
IV. This Court Has Long Upheld Congress' Power To Conscript Americans Into Service	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	7
<i>Brewster v. Sun Tr. Mortg., Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Case v. Bowles</i> , 327 U.S. 92 (1946).....	15
<i>Dakota Cent. Tel. Co. v. South Dakota</i> , 250 U.S. 163 (1919).....	12
<i>Dameron v. Brodhead</i> , 345 U.S. 322 (1953).....	5
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	2
<i>Gordon v. Pete’s Auto Serv. of Denbigh, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	19
<i>Hamilton v. Ky. Distilleries & Warehouse Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919).....	12
<i>Hanger v. Abbott</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 532 (1867).....	5
<i>Home Building & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U. S. 398 (1934).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Bradley</i> , 137 P.3d 1030 (Kan. 2006)	7
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	21

<i>Kneedler v. Lane</i> , 45 Pa. 238 (1863)	17
<i>Le Maistre v. Leffers</i> , 333 U.S. 1 (1948).....	4, 7
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	14, 17, 19, 21
<i>Martin v. Wagner</i> , 25 So.2d 409 (Ala. 1946)	7
<i>McGreevey v. PHH Mortg. Corp.</i> , 897 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5, 6
<i>McKenna v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 693 F.3d 207 (1st Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Mechanics' & Traders' Bank v. Union Bank</i> , 89 U.S. (22 Wall.) 276 (1874).....	4
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> <i>v. North Dakota ex rel. Langer</i> , 250 U.S. 135 (1919).....	12
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus.</i> <i>v. Dep't of Lab., Occupational Safety &</i> <i>Health Admin.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022).....	9
<i>Oklahoma v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 6126230 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 28, 2021)	9
<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	8, 9
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918).....	20
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 493 (1870).....	5

<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	5
<i>Tarble’s Case</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1872).....	21
<i>The Grapeshot</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 129 (1869).....	4
<i>United States v. B.C. Enters., Inc.</i> , 447 F.App’x 468 (4th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>United States v. B.C. Enters., Inc.</i> , 696 F.Supp.2d 593 (E.D. Va. 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	12
<i>United States v. City of Chester</i> , 144 F.2d 415 (3d Cir. 1944)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Commodities Trading Corp.</i> , 339 U.S. 121 (1950).....	14
<i>United States v. Cornell</i> , 36 F.Supp. 81 (S.D. Idaho 1940)	20
<i>United States v. Garst</i> , 39 F.Supp. 367 (E.D. Pa. 1941)	20
<i>United States v. Herling</i> , 120 F.2d 236 (2d Cir. 1941)	20
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	12
<i>United States v. Lambert</i> , 123 F.2d 395 (3d Cir. 1941)	20
<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931).....	2, 22
<i>United States v. Rappeport</i> , 36 F.Supp. 915 (S.D.N.Y. 1941)	20

<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	13
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....	15
Statutes	
50 U.S.C. §3902	6
50 U.S.C. §3953	6
50 U.S.C. §§4501 <i>et seq.</i>	15
Act of August 29, 1916, Pub. L. No. 64-242, 39 Stat. 619 (1916)	11
Act of June 11, 1864, ch. 118, 13 Stat. 123 (1864)	4
Act of June 28, 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-671, 54 Stat. 676 (1940)	13
Act of May 31, 1941, Pub. L. No. 77-89, 55 Stat. 236 (1941)	13
Armed Forces Reserve Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 476, 66 Stat. 481 (1952)	8
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866)	4
Conscription Act, ch. 75, 12 Stat. 731 (1863)	18
Emergency Shipping Fund Act, ch. 29, 40 Stat. 182 (1917)	11
Enemy Act, ch. 106, 40 Stat. 411 (1917)	11
Enemy Vessel Confiscation Joint Resolution, ch. 13, 40 Stat. 75 (1917)	11
Food and Fuel Control Act, Pub. L. No. 65-41, 40 Stat. 276 (1917)	11

Montgomery Amendment, Pub. L. No. 99-661, 100 Stat. 3816 (1986)	8
National Defense Act Amendments of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-64, 48 Stat. 153 (1933)	8
Second War Powers Act, Pub. L. No. 77-507, 56 Stat. 176 (1942)	14
Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-783, 54 Stat. 885 (1940)	20
Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 65-103, 40 Stat. 440 (1918)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. pmb1.....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, §8	8, 17, 21
U.S. Const. art. II, §1	21
U.S. Const. art. II, §2	21
U.S. Const. art. II, §3	21
Regulations	
Exec. Order 8,612, 5 Fed. Reg. 5,143 (Dec. 15, 1940)	13
Proclamation 1,419 (Dec. 26, 1917)	11
Other Authorities	
1 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	17
2 <i>May's Const. History of England</i>	17
Abraham Lincoln, <i>Opinion on the Draft, Aug. 15,</i> <i>1863</i> , in 2 <i>Abraham Lincoln: Complete Works</i> (John G. Nicolay & John Hay eds., 1920)	18
Allan R. Millett et al., <i>For the Common</i> <i>Defense</i> (3d ed. 2012)	17

Amy J. McDonough et al., <i>Crisis of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act: A Call for the Ghost of Major (Professor) John Wigmore</i> , 43 Mercer L. Rev. 667 (1992)	4
Charles E. Hughes, <i>War Powers Under the Constitution</i> , 40 Ann. Rep. A.B.A., 1917.....	12, 19
Clarence A. Berdahl, <i>War Powers of the Executive in the United States</i> (1921)	13
Cong. Research Serv., <i>The Defense Production Act of 1950</i> (Mar. 2, 2020)	16
Correlli Barnett, <i>Britain and Her Army 1509-1970: A Military, Political and Social Survey</i> (1970)	17
Daniel Walker Howe, <i>What Hath God Wrought</i> (2007)	10
F.W. Maitland, <i>The Constitutional History of England</i> 278 (1st ed. 1908).....	17
George Cadwalader et al., <i>The Seizure of the Reading Railroad in 1864</i> , 111 Pa. Mag. of Hist. & Biography no. 1 (1987).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 108-81 (2003).....	6
James R. Conde & Michael S. Greve, <i>Yakus and the Administrative State</i> , 42 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 807 (2019).....	14
Jeffrey M. Hirsch, <i>War Powers Abrogation</i> , 89 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 593 (2021)	5, 8, 15
John R. Van Atta, <i>Conscription in Revolutionary Virginia</i> , 92 Va. Mag. of Hist. & Biography 263 (1984).....	17

John W. Chambers II, ed., <i>The Oxford Companion to American Military History</i> (Oxford University Press 1999).....	18
Letter from George Washington to the Committee of Congress with the Army, in 10 <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> (John C. Fitzpatrick ed. 1932).....	18
Mariano-Florentino Cuéllar, <i>Foreword—Administrative War</i> , 82 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1343 (2014).....	14
Matthew C. Waxman, <i>The Power to Wage War Successfully</i> , 117 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 613 (2017).....	11, 12, 19, 20
Matthew Waxman, <i>Remembering the Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , <i>Lawfare</i> (Jan. 7, 2022), https://bit.ly/3okTtln	19, 20
Note, <i>American Economic Mobilization: A Study in the Mechanism of War</i> , 55 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 427 (1942)	13
Richard Franklin Bense, <i>Yankee Leviathan: The Origins of Central State Authority in America, 1859-1877</i> (1990).....	10
Robert Braucher, <i>Requisition at a Ceiling Price</i> , 64 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1103 (1951)	14, 15
Sara Estrin, <i>The Servicemembers Civil Relief Act: Why and How This Act Applies to Child Custody Proceedings</i> , 27 <i>L. & Ineq.</i> 211 (2009).....	7
Selective Service Act of 1917, Pub. L. No. 65-12, 40 Stat. 76 (1917).....	18

Sidney Lupkin, *Defense Production Act
Speeds Up Vaccine Production*, NPR (Mar.
13, 2021), <https://n.pr/3Hoagvo> 16

The Federalist No. 23 (Alexander Hamilton) 10
